

No. 17-16193

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SANFORD S. WADLER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BIO-RAD LABORATORIES, INC. and NORMAN SCHWARTZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Hon. Joseph C. Spero, Magistrate Judge
Case No. 3:15-cv-02356-JCS*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

John M. Potter
Karin Kramer
Andrew P. March
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
50 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 875-6600

Kathleen M. Sullivan
William B. Adams
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7100

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

October 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Parties	7
B. Wadler’s Failure To Implement An FCPA Compliance Program.....	8
C. Wadler’s Search For Whistleblower Lawyers After Notice Of A Meeting With Government Officials	10
D. Wadler’s Memorandum To Bio-Rad’s Audit Committee.....	11
E. Outside Counsel’s Investigation Finding No FCPA Violations In China	15
F. The District Court Proceedings	17
1. Wadler’s Claims.....	17
2. The District Court’s Key Evidentiary Rulings	19
3. The Key Jury Instructions.....	21
4. The Jury’s Verdict.....	22
5. The District Court’s Denial Of JMOL.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28

I.	BIO-RAD IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON ALL CLAIMS BECAUSE NO PROPERLY-INSTRUCTED JURY COULD HAVE FOUND THAT WADLER ENGAGED IN ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT.....	28
A.	The Jury Was Wrongly Instructed That Reporting An FCPA Violation Is Protected Activity Under Sarbanes-Oxley	29
B.	Judgment Should Be Entered For Bio-Rad Because Wadler Did Not Report A Violation Of Any Rule Or Regulation Of The SEC.....	34
C.	At A Minimum, A New Trial Is Warranted Because The Erroneous Jury Instruction Was Prejudicial.....	35
II.	BIO-RAD IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON ALL CLAIMS BECAUSE WADLER FAILED TO PROVE HE HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BELIEF OF FCPA VIOLATIONS.....	37
A.	The Undisputed Evidence Showed That A Reasonable Corporate General Counsel Would <i>Not</i> Have Believed That The Documents Underlying Wadler’s Memorandum Demonstrated An FCPA Violation.....	39
1.	The Uniform Testimony Discrediting Wadler’s Allegations	39
2.	Wadler’s Failure To Investigate His Allegations Before Submitting His Memorandum.....	42
B.	The District Court Identified No Evidence From Which A Reasonable Jury Could Have Concluded That Wadler Held An Objectively Reasonable Belief Concerning FCPA Violations	45
III.	SERIOUS EVIDENTIARY ERRORS WARRANT A NEW TRIAL	50
A.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Refusing To Permit Bio-Rad To Impeach Wadler’s False Testimony.....	50
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Prohibiting Bio-Rad From Questioning Wadler Concerning His Internet Searches For And Retention Of A Whistleblower Lawyer.....	53

IV. BIO-RAD IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE DODD-FRANK CLAIM BECAUSE DODD-FRANK DOES NOT APPLY TO INTERNAL REPORTING	56
CONCLUSION	57
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barnett v. Norman</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Beacom v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2016)	39, 41, 46
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	28, 34, 35
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Gribben v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>In re Gupta</i> , No. 2010-SOX-54, 2011 WL 121916 (Dep't of Labor Jan. 7, 2011)	31
<i>In re Sylvester, ARB</i> , No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854, 15 (Dep't of Labor May 25, 2011).....	32, 38
<i>Jones-McNamara v. Holzer Health Sys.</i> , 630 F. App'x 394 (6th Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Lang v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 472 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Livingston v. Wyeth</i> , 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	31

Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,
762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 38, 39

Obrey v. Johnson,
400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) 28, 50, 52, 54, 55, 56

Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.,
830 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)31

Pavao v. Pavao,
307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Platone v. FLYi, Inc.,
25 IER Cases 278 (Dep’t of Labor Sept. 29, 2006).....32

Rhineheimer v. U.S. Bancorp. Inv., Inc.,
787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015)38

Somers v. Digital Realty Trust, Inc.,
850 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2017)5, 57

United States v. Bailey,
696 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2012)52

Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.,
577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) 32, 38

Welch v. Chao,
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)42

Wiest v. Lynch,
710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....38

Wilkerson v. Wheeler,
772 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2014) 27, 28, 35, 37

Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1..... 1, 21, 29, 30, 33, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78m.....12

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2) 21, 30, 33, 35, 37

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5)	21, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	1, 5, 18, 22, 56
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	1, 5, 18, 21, 24, 29, 30, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. §1291	6
28 U.S.C. §1331	5
28 U.S.C. §1367	5

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-1.....	33, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3).....	26, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 403	26

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, at 43 (Nov. 2012)	37
